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FANG LIU, ASSOCIATE PROFESSOR                                  	
INSTITUTE OF TROPICAL MEDICINE, 
GUANGZHOU UNIVERSITY OF CHINESE MEDICINE							
												Aug. 8, 2019
Dear Editor Dr. Bing Wu,
[bookmark: OLE_LINK3][bookmark: OLE_LINK4]Thank you very much for your message regarding our submitted manuscript (JoVE60136-r1). We are very grateful for editor and referees’ constructive comments and appreciate their detailed and valuable suggestions for the revision of the manuscript r1. We have addressed all the referees’ comments point-by-point in the response below and in the appropriate sections of the manuscript. Changes can be found in the manuscript r1 with modification traces.
A new figure was added as figure 4, a new table was added as table 1. The table of materials has been renewed. Since table 1 is not able to upload as a figure, please kindly find it in supplemental files. We look forward to hearing from you regarding the status of the submission. 

Sincerely,

Fang Liu
Associate Professor
Guangzhou University of Chinese Medicine



















Editorial comments:

The manuscript has been modified and the updated manuscript, 60136_R1.docx, is attached and located in your Editorial Manager account. Please use the updated version to make your revisions.

1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.

Answer: We greatly thank editor for nice comments and suggestions. We have rechecked the spelling and grammar.
2. For steps that are done using software, a step-wise description of software usage must be included in the step. Please mention what button is clicked on in the software, or which menu items need to be selected to perform the step.
Answer: We have made it much clear in manuscript r2. 
3. There is a 2.75 page limit for filmable content. Please highlight 2.75 pages or less of the Protocol steps (including headings and spacing) in yellow that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol.
Answer: have done it in the manuscript r2, see yellow colored words. 
4. Figure 1: Please add a title for the whole figure in figure legend. Please bold the title.
5. Figure 2: Please add a title for the whole figure in figure legend. Please bold the title.
6. Figure 3: Please add a title for the whole figure in figure legend. Please bold the title.

Answer: We have added titles to figure 1, 2, 3. 

Reviewer #2: 
Manuscript Summary:
Thank you for the responses. Overall the presentation is interesting and visually appealing.

Major Concerns:
The specificity of the assay with regard to other antimalarials is important but not surprising. My concern is the specificity with regard to PQ vs its metabolites. The consideration of the pH dependence of carboxyPQ extraction is important, and needs to be highlighted and included in the manuscript.
Bear in mind that the carboxyPQ concentrations will be 10-100 x the PQ concentrations in plasma.
But the major concern is the inadequate correlation of PQ plasma levels to biological responses. I still do not see how this can be used to "guide therapy". Is there any precedent for needing to know PQ plasma levels to make a decision in G6PD deficient therapy? I dont know of it.

Answer:  Many thanks to reviewer 2 for the constructive comments. As suggested, we have added the calculation result as table 1 in the manuscript r2, relative discussion has been added into the discussion part, line 347-354.
We have not included the contents "guide therapy" in both manuscript r1 and r2. Sometimes, dose monitoring is really necessary, which has often been done by HPLC method currently.  Our method is really an alternative for PMQ quantification to assess to pharmacokinetics. 

Reviewer #3:
Manuscript Summary:
This JOVE mss translates to video form a published method for determination of primaquine in serum. The method involves a nitrite coupling of primaquine and various anilines to form colored azo dyes.

Major Concerns:
1). The published procedure seems very straightforward, so it's not clear what benefit the video will confer. To address this concern, the author could describe potential sticking points of the assay in the script.
Answer: in the manuscript r2, new data regarding pH effects and the concerns about selectivity has been added. The relative concerns have been discussed in the manuscript r2. Please check Figure 4 and table 1, and the description. 

2). I was surprised that there is no buffer or acid component added to control pH, which is important for the initial step in nitrite couplings (NO2- --> HONO). In biological samples, the pH may vary enough to cause trouble in clinical determinations. It would be a good idea to show that clinically relevant pH variations (5.5-8.5 seems like a reasonable range) don't mess up the assay.
Answer: Thanks for suggestion. Actually buffering effect has been considered in our study. For example, for urine PMQ quantification, the standard curve has been done by using PMQ in commercial synthetic urine. For direct PMQ measurement in serum, PMQ in human serums were used to make the standard calibration curve.   But for selectivity study and spectrum measurement, PMQ in pure water was used. To strengthen this part, we have done some relevant studies. 
1X PBS buffer with different pH values have been prepared for study of pH effect. Azo product 3d was dissolved into PBS buffer with series of pH values. As shown from Figure 4, there no obvious change on UV-vis absorption when increasing pH from 1 to 7.0, whereas, basic pHs (8.0 and 9.0) can affect the absorption.  In a further study, PMQ (50 μM) was prepared in these PBS buffer with increasing pHs. As shown in figure 4B, only negligible changes found when pH varied between 4.0-7.0. Basic pH medium can affect the intensity at 504 nm, but not much. The detection is still applicable for direct PMQ measurement in weak basic mediums. In case, a new calibration curve is needed for the PMQ solutions with pH over 7.0. 
[image: E:\projects in GZUCM\伯氨喹\JOVE\r2\Figure 4.tif]
Figure 4: pH effect on PMQ detection. A) pH effects on the UV-vis absorbance of azo product 3d (50 μM); B) PMQ (50 μM) in PBS buffer with different pHs (4.0, 5.0, 6.0, 7.0, 8.0, 9.0) were used to perform the reaction as described in section 3.1, 15 min later, the absorbance at 504 nm was measured.


Minor Concerns:
Minor editing for spelling/grammar, only a few problems seen.

Answer: the entire manuscript has been rechecked. 
Reviewer #4:
Minor Concerns:
It would have been better if you have some experiments for matrix effect.
Answer: matrix effect has been addressed, please find the answer to reviewer 3, and the figure 4 in manuscript r2. 

5

4
image1.tiff
>

Absorbance (a.u.)

1.04

0.54

300

400

500 600
Wavelength (nm)

700

W

Absorbance (I504)

0
pH4 pH5 pH6 pH7 pH8 pH9




image2.jpeg




